
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a meeting of HUNTINGDONSHIRE 

DISTRICT COUNCIL will be held in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER 

HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on 
WEDNESDAY, 4 JUNE 2014 at 6:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 

 PRAYER   
 

 The Reverend Andrew Milton, Rector of All Saints and St Mary’s, 
Huntingdon to open the meeting with prayer. 
 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
 To elect the Chairman of the Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 

2. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 

30th April 2014. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable or other 

interests in relation to any Agenda item.  See Notes below. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Council for the ensuing Municipal 

Year. 
 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972:  SECTION 87 - WARBOYS & 

BURY WARD   
 
 The Returning Officer to report that Notice has been given of the 

vacancy resulting from the recent death of Councillor J W G Pethard 
and that a by-election will be held in the Warboys and Bury Ward in 
due course. 
 

6. LOCAL ELECTIONS:  22ND MAY 2014  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 
 To receive a report by the Returning Officer on the persons elected to 

the Office of District Councillor on 22nd May 2014. 
 

7. REPORT OF PANELS   
 
 (a) Senior Officers' Panel   

 
  The Executive Leader to present a report of the Panel which 

has met on several occasions recently to make appointments 
to senior posts in the Council. 



 

 

 
 (b) Corporate Governance Panel  (Pages 19 - 36) 

 
  Given a series of proposals by the Panel to vary the 

Constitution with effect from commencement of this Municipal 
Year, the recommendations are presented to this meeting of 
the Council to allow, if supported, for their implementation, 
with immediate effect. 
 

8. REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT 

COUNCIL PANELS, ETC  (Pages 37 - 42) 
 
 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services on 

the representation of political groups on Panels, etc in accordance with 
Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the 
District Council’s Constitution. 
 

9. APPOINTMENT OF CABINET   
 
 The Executive Leader to announce the name(s) of - 

 

(a) a maximum of eight Councillors who shall be Members of the 
Cabinet; and 

 

(b) a Deputy Executive Leader who shall be a Member of the 
Cabinet. 

 

(NB: The Deputy Leader is appointed by the Executive Leader 
until the end of the term of Office of the Executive Leader, 
he/she resigns from the Office or he/she is removed from 
the Office by the Executive Leader.) 

 

10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
 
 (i) Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Economic Well-Being) 
- 12 Members 

   

(ii) Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) 

- 12 Members  

   

(iii) Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being) 

- 12 Members 

 
 

11. COMMITTEE AND PANELS   
 
 (i) Corporate Governance Panel - 08 Members 

   

(ii) Development Management 
Panel 

- 16 Members 
  (to include 1 

Member of the 
Cabinet in an ex-
official capacity 
with appropriate 
executive 
responsibility) 



 

 

   

(iii) Employment Panel - 18   " 
   

(iv) Licensing and Protection Panel - 12   " 
   

(v) Licensing Committee - 12   " 
   

(vi) Senior Officers' Panel - 05 Members 
  (to comprise the 

Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of 
the Employment 
Panel, Deputy 
Leader, relevant 
Executive 
Councillor and 
Leader of the 
majority 
opposition party 
[or their 
respective 
nominees]) 

   

(vii) Standards Committee - 18 Members 
  (plus 2 co-opted 

Parish Council 
representatives) 

   

(viii) Appeals Sub-Group - 15 Members 
  (a pool of 

Members from 
which the Head of 
Legal and 
Democratic 
Services is 
authorised to 
convene a 
meeting of the 
Appeals Sub-
Committee 
comprising up to 
5 Members 
[excluding 
Members of the 
Employment 
Panel]) to 
determine 
appeals under the 
Council's 
disciplinary and 
appeals 
procedures) 

 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 FOR INFORMATION  (Pages 43 - 50) 
 

 Details of allowances paid to Members and Council, Panel and 
Committee attendance records for 2013/14 are reproduced as 
annexes to the Agenda. 
 

 
 Dated this 27th day of May 2014 
    

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 

unless you have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter 
at the meeting and must also leave the room whilst the matter is being 
debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses 

incurred carrying out his or her duties as a Member (except from the 
Council); 

  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 
  (e) any licence for a month or longer to occupy land in the Council's area; 
  (f) any tenancy where the Council is landlord and the Member (or person in 

(2)(b) above) has a beneficial interest; or 
  (g) a beneficial interest (above the specified level) in the shares of any body 

which has a place of business or land in the Council's area. 
 
 Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
 (4) If a Member has a non-statutory disclosable interest then you are requi
[...]
eam.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings 
may not wish to be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this 
preference by ensuring that any such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 
 

Please contact Ms C Deller, Democratic Services Manager, Tel No 01480 
388007/e-mail:  Christine.Deller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general 
query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the Council. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a large text 

version or an audio version please contact the 
Democratic Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Civic Suite, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 30 April 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs B E Boddington – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, S Akthar, 

M G Baker, I C Bates, G J Bull, E R Butler, 
R C Carter, S Cawley, B S Chapman, 
K J Churchill, S J Criswell, I J Curtis, 
J W Davies, D B Dew, Mrs L A Duffy, 
R S Farrer, R Fuller, D A Giles, J A Gray, 
S Greenall, A Hansard, R Harrison, 
R B Howe, C R Hyams, Mrs P A Jordan, 
P Kadewere, Ms L Kadic, 
S M Van De Kerkhove, A J Mackender-
Lawrence, P G Mitchell, J P Morris, 
M C Oliver, P D Reeve, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
T V Rogers, T D Sanderson, M F Shellens, 
R G Tuplin, D M Tysoe, P K Ursell, R J West 
and A H Williams. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
Mrs M Banerjee, P L E Bucknell, W T Clough, 
N J Guyatt, G J Harlock, D Harty and 
Mrs P J Longford. 

 
 PRAYER   

 
 Mrs E. Levitt, th
[...]
he 
latter in his former role of Executive Councillor for Finance 
and Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Economic 
Well Being).  The Council recorded their thanks to all 
Members for their services during their respective periods of 
office and extended their best wishes to them and their 
families for the future.   

 

75. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 26th February 

2014 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

76. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No interests were declared by the Members present. 

 

77. COUNCIL DEBATE - OUR ROLE IN SUPPORTING THE 
PROSPERITY AND VITALITY OF THE MARKET TOWNS?   

 
 The Chairman reminded Members of the decision by the Council to 

suspend Council Procedure Rule 11 (Rules of Debate) to enable the 
‘headline debate’ to be discussed by Members in an open manner.  
The Council, therefore,  
 

RESOLVED 
 

 that Council Procedure Rule 11 (Rules of Debate) be 
suspended for the duration of the discussion under Minute 
No. 77 during which time the common law rules of debate be 
observed by Members and applied by the Chairman.  

 

Councillor T D Sanderson, Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Economic Development and Legal introduced the debate by referring 
to the supporting information that had been circulated to Members 
and by describing how towns in Huntingdonshire were performing in 
comparison to those elsewhere.  Councillor Sanderson drew attention 
to the various projects which either had been recently completed or 
were on-going in town centres due principally to private sector 
investment.  Despite a positive picture, Councillor Sanderson 

2



highlighted issues which still required to be addressed, the various 
mechanisms that enabled the Council to promote and encourage the 
vitality of the town centres and the role of individual Councillors in 
supporting their town centres.  The full text of Councillor Sanderson’s 
address is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
[...]
NIOR OFFICER STRUCTURE   
 
 In accordance with Article 12 of the Constitution, the Executive 

Leader, Councillor J D Ablewhite presented, on behalf of the Head of 
Paid Services, a report describing the new management structure of 
the District Council and the posts through which services would be 
discharged. 
 
Having confirmed that the external recruitment process would not 
exclude internal candidates, it was moved, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the District Council’s Constitution be varied accordingly.  
 

80. REPORTS OF THE CABINET, PANELS AND COMMITTEE   
 
 (a) Cabinet   

 
  Councillor J D Ablewhite, Executive Leader and Chairman of 

the Cabinet presented the Report of the meetings of the 
Cabinet held on 20th March and 10th April 2014. 

 

…………………………………………….. 

 

In connection with Item No. 47, it was noted that the 
recommendations had been considered previously under 
Minute No. 78.  

 

…………………………………………….. 

 

In connection with Item No 48, the Executive Leader 
reported that this item was now subject to call in. 

 

…………………………………………….. 

 

Whereupon, it was  
 

RESOLVED 
 

 that, subject to the foregoing paragraphs, the 
Report of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 20th 
March and 10th April 2014 be received and 
adopted. 

 
 (b) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being)   

 
  Councillor T V Rogers presented the Report of the meetings 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) 

7



held on 6th March and 3rd April 2014.  
 

…………………………………………….. 

 

In connection with Item No 35 and in response to a question 
from Councillor K J Churchill, Councillor Rogers reported 
that the Business Plan to be prepared by the Community 
Group managing the Loves Farm Centre was still in 
preparation. 

 

…………………………………………….. 

 

In connection with Item No 41, Councillor I J Curtis advised 
the Council that the UKIP Group was currently reviewing the 
‘Facing the Future’ documents and would be in a position to 
respond by 
[...]
g put to the vote, the recommendation contained 
in Item No 13 was declared to be CARRIED. 

 
…………………………………………….. 

 
Upon being put to the vote, the recommendation contained 
in Item No 14 was declared to be CARRIED. 

 
…………………………………………….. 

 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to the foregoing paragraphs, the 

Report of the meeting of the Standards Committee 
held on 6th March 2014 be received and adopted. 

 
 (g) Corporate Governance Panel   

 
  Councillor E R Butler presented the Report of the meeting of 

the Corporate Governance Panel held on 26th March 2014. 
 

…………………………………………….. 

 

In connection with Item No 37 and recommendation (f) (ii), 
Councillor Butler acknowledged a request from Councillor K 
J Churchill that Members should be invited, in future, to vote 
separately on each recommendation relating to the final 

9



budget and MTP. 
 
Whereupon, on being put to the vote, the recommendations 
contained in Item No. 37 were declared to be CARRIED. 

 

…………………………………………….. 

 

In connection with Item No. 38 and after contributions during 
discussion from Councillors M G Baker, K J Churchill, R S 
Farrer, D A Giles, C R Hyams, T V Rogers, M F Shellens 
and S M Van de Kerkhove regarding the style, content and 
tone of language used in the proposed Employee Handbook 
and the perceived lack of value placed on the contribution of 
employees to the organisation, the Council 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Employee Handbook be referred back to 

the Panel for further consideration.  
 
On the same subject, Councillor Butler undertook to advise 
Councillor J A Gray of the feedback received from the Staff 
Council on the draft handbook. 

 

…………………………………………….. 

 

In connection with Item No. 40 and in response to a question 
from Councillor S Greenall, Councillor Butler undertook to 
advise the questioner, in writing, of the meaning of the term 
“triviality threshold” and the reasons why this should be set 
at £90k. 

 

…………………………………………….. 

 

Whereupon, it was further 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to the foregoing paragraphs, the 

Report of the meeting of the Corporate Governance 
Panel held on 26th March 2014 be received and 
adopted. 

 

81. ORAL QUESTIONS   
 
 In accordance with the Council Procedure Rules (paragraph 8.3 of the 

Rules), the Chairman proceeded to conduct the period of oral 
questions addressed to Executive Councillors and Panel Chairmen as 
follows – 

 
Question from Councillor P D Reeve to the Executive Leader, 
Councillor J D Ablewhite 

 
In response to the questioner and whilst he could not predict the 
outcome of any future local government review, Councillor Ablewhite 
was of the opinion that the current three tier arrangement comprising 
the County, District and Parish authorities worked well in 
Cambridgeshire. 

 
 

10



Question from Councillor S Greenall to the Executive Councillor 
for the Environment, Councillor D M Tysoe 

 
In response to a question regarding the potential for review of the 
introduction of a charge for the collection of a second green bin after 
twelve months of operation, Councillor Tysoe considered that such a 
review was not necessary as the issue had not been raised with him 
during election canvassing and he was also aware that, due to its 
success,Cambridge City Council also had decided to implement a 
similar scheme. 

 
Question from Councillor J P Morris to the Executive Councillor 
for Resources, Councillor J A Gray 

 
Having regard to the proposal to raise capital receipts from the 
disposal of potential development sites included as an option in the 
“facing the future” exercise and the need for new homes in the 
District, the Executive Councillor was requested to comment the 
extent to which these sites could be used to develop affordable 
housing or shared ownership schemes.  In response, the Executive 
Councillor re-affirmed that it was the Council’s desire to maximise 
capital receipts and to use the funds made available, if a
[...]
cted the 
views of NALC and the work of Town and Parish Councils, this 
decision had been taken formally at meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel, Cabinet and Council as part of the Council’s final 
budget process. 
 

82. VARIATION TO THE MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND 
PANELS, ETC   

 
 Having regard to the membership of the Senior Officers’ Panel, it was  

 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that Councillor J D Ablewhite be appointed to replace 
Councillor N J Guyatt; 

 
(b) that Councillor M G Baker be appointed to replace 

Councillor W T Clough for meetings of the Panel to be 
held on 14th and 16th May 2014; and 

 
(c) that Councillor C R Hyams be appointed to replace 

Councillor W T Clough for meetings of the Panel to be 
held on 19th, 20th and 21st May 2014. 

 
The meeting ended at 10.03 pm 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

12



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Local Elections – 22nd May 2014 
 
Meeting/Date: Council – 4th June 2014 
  
Executive Portfolio: Strategic Economic Development & Legal –  

Councillor Tom Sanderson 
 
Report by: The Returning Officer 
 
Wards affected: All listed in the Appendix 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
This report details the results of scheduled elections in 17 wards of the District held 
on 22nd May 2014. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
 It is recommended that the Council note the contents of the report. 

Agenda Item 6

13



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

14



 

 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT? 
 

1.1 In accordance with the District of Huntingdonshire (Electoral Changes) Order 
2002, elections in 17 wards of the District were held on 22nd May 2014. The 
elections were combined with the European Parliamentary elections and the 
results are summarised in Appendix. There were contests in all wards. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In total 65 candidates contested the 17 seats on the District Council. In 

addition, 144 candidat
[...]
d, an extract from the original Panel report relating to these matters only is 
appended hereto. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
 that the Panel consider the recommendations of the Working Group 

contained in the report and recommend to Council accordingly. 
 
 
 

25



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

26



 

 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 At its last meeting, the Panel deferred consideration of proposed changes to 

the operation of the Council meeting and procurement thresholds to a Working 
Group. 

 
1.2 The Working Group met on 22nd April 2014 and the following Members were 

present:- 
 
 Councillor E R Butler (Chairman), Councillors M G Baker, Mrs B E Boddington 

and G J Harlock. 
  
 Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 

Councillors K J Churchill and N J Guyatt. 
 
 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Audit and Democratic 

Services Managers also were in attendance. 
 
2. OPTIONS TO BE CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
  
2.1 The Working Group proceeded to discuss the matters referred to it by the 

Panel and detailed in the Annex to this report. 
 
 Role of the Council 

 
 (a) Headline Debate  
 
  The Working Group concurred with the suggestion that the concept of 

single issue debates on matters of topical relevance should be retained 
with external speakers/organisations invited to brief Members on issues 
of relevant significance.  However, it was their view that debates should 
occur only as and when such topics arise or can be identified by the 
Council Programme Group.  Given the pressures on meeting time, the 
Working Group considered that debates should last for up to 60 minutes 
only and no longer. 
 

  Given the opportunities for the Opposition Groups and Independent 
Members to fully contribute their views or suggestions of topics for 
debate at the Council Programme Group, the Working Group considered 
that it was no longer necessary to nominate o
[...]

the Council.  
 
4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
 
4.1 Under the Local Government Act 2000, the proportionality 

requirements do not apply to the Cabinet or to any Sub-Groups or 
Sub-Committees, which the Cabinet may appoint.  Appointment of the 
Cabinet also lies with the Executive Leader of the Council.  Recent 
changes to the Constitution and the impact of the Localism Act 2011 
on the standards regime have varied and increased to 88, the number 
of seats to which the Council can appoint. 

 
4.2 The following requirements of the Act also need to be adhered to by 

the Council in determining the membership of Panels, etc. - 
 

♦ the Cabinet may not include either the Chairman or Vice-
Chairman of the Council; 

♦ Overview and Scrutiny Panels may not comprise any Member 
of the Cabinet;  

♦ the Executive Leader, Deputy Executive Leader and any 
Member of the Cabinet shall not be elected as Chairman of any 
Committee or Panel other than any that may be appointed by 
the Cabinet. 

 
4.3 The Constitution also provides for the Development Management 

Panel, Licensing and Protection Panel, the Employment Panel and 
the Licensing Committee to include the relevant Executive Councillor 
within their respective membership. The Council has previously 
appointed the Standards Committee to include one Member of the 
Executive. 

 
 The Constitution provides that every Member of the Council 

shall be appointed to serve on a minimum of one Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel, Committee or Panel of the Council or the 
Cabinet. 

38



5. PROPORTIONALITY 
 
5.1 Excluding the Cabinet, the aggregate number of seats on Panels is 

now 88.  Using the proportionality percentage referred to in paragraph 
3.2 and rounding up or down as appropriate, produces the following 
entitlement –  
  Seats 

  

Conservative Group 57 
UKIP 12 
Liberal Democrat Group 8 
Independent Members 7 
Labour 2 
Vacancy 2 

 
5.2 Applying the principles of the Act and, similarly, rounding the figures 

as nece
[...]
 
Member voting against. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
Local Government Act 2000 
Localism Act 2011 
District Council Constitution 
 
 
Contact Officer: Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager 
   (  (01480) 388007 

40



APPENDIX 

 
 

Panel/ 

Committee 

No. of 

Seats* 

No. of 
Ex-

officio 

Title of 
Ex-

officio 
Cons UKIP 

Lib 

Dem 
Indep Lab Vac Cons UKIP 

Lib 

Dem 
Indep Lab Vac 

Corporate Governance Panel 8 0  5.23 1.07 0.76 0.61 0.15 0.15 5 1 0/1 0/1 0 0 

Development Management 
Panel 

16 1 
Not 

defined 
10.46 2.15 1.53 1.23 0.30 0.30 10 2 2 1 0/1 0/1 

Employment Panel 8 1 
Not 

defined 
5.23 1.07 0.76 0.61 0 0 5 1 0/1 0/1 0 0 

Licensing & Protection Panel/ 
Committee 

12 1  7.84 1.61 1.15 0.92 0.23 0.23 8 2 1 1 0/1 0/1 

Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being)** 

12 0  7.84 1.61 1.15 0.92 0.23 0.23 7/8 1/2 1 1 0/1 0/1 

Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being)** 

12 0  7.84 1.61 1.15 0.92 0.23 0.23 7/8 1/2 1 1 0/1 0/1 

Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being)** 

12 0  7.84 1.61 1.15 0.92 0.23 0.23 7/8 1/2 1 1 0/1 0/1 

Standards 8 1 
Not 

defined 
5.23 1.07 0.76 0.61 0.15 0.15 5 1 0/1 0/1 0 0 

TOTAL 88   57 12 8 7 2 2 57 12 8 7 2 2 

 
 
 

*  The allocation of these seats must be balanced so that the total entitlement to seats on each group is not exceeded. 
 

** Across all Overview & Scrutiny Panels, the total entitlement to seats is as follows- 
  Conservative - 23, UKIP - 5, Liberal Democrat - 3, Independent - 3, Labour - 1 and Vacancy - 1 

 

4
1



4
2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



A

Name

Basic 

Allowance

Special 

Responsibility 

Allowance Arrears

Care & Other 

Allowances

Travel 

Expenses Subsistance Grand Total

ABLEWHITE JASON CLLR £4,235.04 £14,010.00 £1,335.25 £37.40 £19,617.69

AKTHAR SAEED CLLR £4,235.04 £4,235.04

BAKER KEITH CLLR £4,235.04 £902.75 £101.18 £319.50 £5,558.47

BAKER MICHAEL CLLR £4,235

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Civic Suite, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 4 June 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs B E Boddington – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, M G Baker, 

I C Bates, P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, 
E R Butler, R C Carter, S Cawley, 
B S Chapman, K J Churchill, Mrs S Conboy, 
S J Criswell, J W Davies, D B Dew, Mrs A 
Dickinson, Mrs L A Duffy, R S Farrer, 
M Francis, R Fuller, D A Giles, J A Gray, 
A Hansard, A J Hardy, G J Harlock, 
R Harrison, D Harty, T Hayward, R B Howe, 
B Hyland, P Kadewere, Ms L Kadic, 
S M Van De Kerkhove, A J Mackender-
Lawrence, Mrs R E Mathews, P G Mitchell, 
M C Oliver, P D Reeve, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
T D Sanderson, M F Shellens, R G Tuplin, 
D M Tysoe and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
I J Curtis, Mrs P A Jordan, Mrs P J Longford, 
J P Morris and P K Ursell. 

   
   . 
 
 

1. PRAYER   
 
 The Reverend A Milton, Rector of All Saints and St. Mary’s, 

Huntingdon opened the meeting with Prayer. 
 

2. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To bring her term of office to a close, Councillor Mrs Boddington 

described to Members the events she had attended on behalf of the 
Council since the last meeting. 
 
The Chairman also advised the Council that she had received an 
apology from former Councillor C R Hyams in respect of his conduct 
at the last meeting and letters from her nominated charities 
expressing their thanks for her contributions over the past two years. 
 
Councillor Mrs Boddington also read to the Council the content of a 
letter of appreciation received from the widow of Tom Calcott, the 
former caretaker. 
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 



 

 

 It was proposed by Councillor B S Chapman, seconded by Councillor 
T D Sanderson and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor A J MacKender Lawrence be elected Chairman 

of the Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor MacKender Lawrence made the Statutory Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office and thanked Members for their support and the 
honour which the Council had bestowed upon him.  Councillor 
MacKender Lawrence underlined his commitment to the community 
and his willingness to give help and assist as best as he could from 
his office as Chairman. 
 
Councillor MacKender Lawrence in the Chair. 
 

4. VOTE OF THANKS TO RETIRING CHAIRMAN   
 
 The Chairman paid tribute to the way in which Councillor Mrs 

Boddington had performed her duties as Chairman of the District 
Council and having proposed a vote of thanks to her, presented 
Councillor Mrs Boddington with her past Chairman’s badge and a 
photograph album capturing the memories of her term of office.  He 
added that Councillor Mrs Boddington had been very supportive to 
him as Vice-Chairman and had laid firm foundations for his term of 
office to follow.  Having wished the new Chairman every success in 
his new role, the Executive Leader, Councillor J D Ablewhite paid 
tribute to the devoted service that Councillor Mrs Boddington had 
given both as Chairman and Vice-Chairman, the way that she had 
represented the Council when visiting schools and businesses and 
the funds that she had raised for her chosen charities.  The Council 
gave Councillor Mrs Boddington a round of applause.   
 
As Leader of the Principal Opposition, Councillor K J Churchill 
concurred with the sentiments of Councillor Ablewhite and particularly 
paid tribute to the way in which Councillor Mrs Boddington had 
represented the authority suggesting that she would be a hard act to 
follow and that he wished her well for the future. 
 
In offering his best wishes to her for the future, Councillor M G Baker, 
as Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group concluded by commending 
Councillor Mrs Boddington on the excellent mannerr in which she had 
chaired the Council meeting and her inclusive and fair approach to all 
Members. 
 
In response, Councillor Mrs Boddington announced that she had 
raised £7,000 for her nominated charities, that she had many 
wonderful memories of her term of office and had particularly enjoyed 
her visits to schools and hosting visits to Pathfinder House by 
Members of Town and Parish Councils. However, the highlight of her 
term had been the award of the Freemen of the District of 
Huntingdonshire to local RAF bases.  To conclude, Councillor Mrs 
Boddington thanked all Members for their support and Lorraine 
Riseley, Chairman’s Secretary and Christine Deller, Democratic 
Services Manager for their particular support and assistance. 



 

 

 

5. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 30th April 2014 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No interests were declared by the Members present. 

 

7. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
 It was proposed by Councillor I C Bates, seconded by Councillor R 

Carter and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor P L E Bucknell be appointed Vice-Chairman of 

the District Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor Bucknell made the Statutory Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office and expressed his appreciation to his proposer, Councillor 
Bates for his kind words and expressed his wish to represent 
Huntingdonshire to the best of his ability. 
 

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972:  SECTION 87 - WARBOYS & 
BURY WARD   

 
 The Returning Officer reported that Notice had been given of the 

vacancy resulting from the recent death of Councillor J W G Pethard 
and that a by-election would be held in the Warboys and Bury Ward in 
due course. 
 

9. LOCAL ELECTIONS:  22ND MAY 2014   
 
 The report of the Returning Officer with regard to the District Council 

elections held on 22nd May 2014 was received and noted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor J D Ablewhite and Councillors K J 
Churchill and M F Shellens extended their appreciation to the 
Returning Officer and all those who had been engaged in election 
duties over the period for their hard work, dedication and commitment 
towards ensuring that the process ran smoothly. 
 

10. REPORT OF PANELS   
 
 (a) Senior Officers' Panel   

 
  Councillor J D Ablewhite presented the Report of the 

meetings of the Senior Officers’ Panel held on 14th, 16th, 
19th, 20th and 21st May 2014. 
 

……………………………………… 
 
Whereupon, it was 



 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meetings of the Senior Officers’ 

Panel held on 14th,16th, 19th, 20th and 21st May 
2014 be received and adopted. 

 
 (b) Corporate Governance Panel   

 
    

Councillor E R Butler presented the Report of the meeting of 
the Corporate Governance Panel held on 14th May 2014. 
 
               ……………………………………… 
 
After discussion and having been put to a vote, the 
recommendations contained in Item No 45 were declared to 
be CARRIED. 

 
                ……………………………………… 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, subject to the foregoing paragraphs, the Report           
of the meeting of the Corporate Governance Panel held 
on 14th May 2014 be received and adopted.  

 
 
 

   

11. REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT 
COUNCIL PANELS, ETC   

 
 A report was submitted by the Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) relating to 
the principles of proportionality to be applied to the appointment of 
Panels and Committees in accordance with Section 15 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 and Part II of the Local 
Government Act 2000.   Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the allocation of seats on Panels to political groups be 

determined as set out in the report now submitted. 
 
 

12. APPOINTMENT OF CABINET   
 
 The Executive Leader announced that he had appointed Councillors 

B S Chapman, D B Dew, J A Gray, R B Howe, T D Sanderson and D 
M Tysoe to join him as Members of the Cabinet for the ensuing 
Municipal Year.  He also announced that Councillor R B Howe would 
be Deputy Executive Leader and Vice-Chairman of the Cabinet. 
 



 

 

 

13. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the following Members be appointed to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panels for the ensuing Municipal Year - 
 

Overview &  
Scrutiny Panel  
(Social 
Well-Being) 

Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental 
Well-Being) 

Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic 
Well-Being) 

vvvv 
  

K M Baker 
R Carter 
S J Criswell 
R S Farrer 
M Francis 
R Fuller 
A J Hardy 
Mrs P A Jordan 
P Kadewere 
Mrs R Mathews 
Mrs D C Reynolds 
S M Van De Kerkhove 

M G Baker 
I C Bates  
Mr B E Boddington 
G J Bull 
J W Davies 
D A Giles 
G J Harlock 
B Hyland 
Mrs L Kadic 
M Oliver 
R J West 
Vacancy 

P L E Bucknell 
G J Bull 
E R Butler 
S Cawley 
I J Curtis 
Mrs A Dickinson 
R Harrison 
D Harty 
T F Hayward 
P G Mitchell 
P D Reeve 
M F Shellens 

 
 

14. COMMITTEE AND PANELS   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 (a) that Members be appointed to serve on the Standards 

and Licensing Committees and Employment, 
Development Management, Licensing and Protection, 
Corporate Governance and Senior Officers’ Panels for 
the ensuing Municipal Year as follows:- 

 
  Corporate Governance Panel (8) 
 
  Councillors M G Baker, E R Butler, K J Churchill, G J 

Harlock, R Harrison, P Kadewere, P G Mitchell and R J 
West. 

 
  Development Management Panel (16) 
 
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, P L E Bucknell, G J 

Bull, E R Butler, R Carter, Mrs S Conboy, D B Dew, 
Mrs A Dickinson, R S Farrer, Mrs P J Longford, A J 
MacKender-Lawrence, J P Morris, P D Reeve, R G 
Tuplin, R J West and one vacancy (including one 
Member of the Cabinet in an ex officio capacity with 
appropriate portfolio responsibilities). 

 
  Employment Panel (8) 
 
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, S Akthar, S Cawley, Mrs L 

Duffy, J A Gray, Mrs P A Jordan,  R G Tuplin and R J 
West (including one member of the Cabinet in an ex 



 

 

officio capacity with appropriate portfolio 
responsibilities). 

 
  Licensing and Protection Panel (12) 
 
  Councillors K M Baker, I J Curtis, J W Davies, R S 

Farrer, R Fuller, G J Harlock,  Mrs L Kadic, J Morris, M 
Oliver, T D Sanderson, S M Van De Kerkhove and R J 
West (including one Member of the Cabinet in an ex-
officio capacity with appropriate portfolio 
responsibilities). 

 
  Licensing Committee (12) 
 
  Councillors K M Baker, I J Curtis, J W Davies, R D 

Farrer, R Fuller, G J Harlock,  Mrs L Kadic, J Morris, M 
Oliver, T D Sanderson, S M Van De Kerkhove and R J 
West (including one Member of the Cabinet in an ex-
officio capacity with appropriate portfolio 
responsibilities). 

 
  Senior Officers’ Panel (4+1) 
 
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, S Cawley, K J Churchill and 

R J West together with the relevant Executive 
Councillor in relation to the post(s) under consideration. 

 
  Standards Committee (8) 
 
  Councillors K M Baker, Mrs B E Boddington,  Mrs L A 

Duffy, G J Harlock, A Hansard, T D Sanderson and S 
M Van De Kerkhove.  

 
 (b) that the following Members be nominated from which 

the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be 
authorised, when necessary, to convene a meeting of 
the Appeals Sub-Group to include up to five Members 
(excluding Members of the Employment Panel) to 
determine appeals under the Council’s disciplinary and 
appeals procedures – 

 
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs B E Boddington, J W 

Davies, D B Dew, R Fuller, P G Mitchell, M Oliver and  
Mrs D C Reynolds. 

 
  
 
The meeting concluded at 7.30pm. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 



 

 

 


